



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) 2027/2019
CM (4213/2019)

Sushant Sharma

...Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Himanshu Beotra, Advocate.

V/s

State of J&K and ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through:-

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE

ORDER

Precise case of the petitioner is that the respondent No. 5 has been selected against the post of Rehbar-e-Khel for zone Gundna in District Doda, in terms of order dated 27.02.2019 and accordingly, stated to have joined against the said post on 28.02.2019. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that the said respondent on that date, i.e. 28.02.2019 was not available in the country and the petitioner has filed a representation before the Deputy Commissioner, Doda against the fake joining of the respondent No. 5-Annexure-XII, however, no enquiry has been conducted on this issue, so far.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

List on 27.08.2019.



Meanwhile, subject to objections, the selection/appointment of the respondent No. 5 shall be subject to outcome of the writ petition.

The Deputy Commissioner, Doda-respondent No. 4 is directed to enquire into the issue within the notice period and also file an enquiry report before this Court on the next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Deputy Commissioner, Doda by the Registry.

(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge

Jammu:
03.06.2019
Pawan Angotra

